
Subject: Retirement on superannuation for the ycar 2025. 

Reference: Jt. Dir., SWCD, Kashmir vide No. JDSC/Kmr/Estt-71 /960-66 dt: 

15.07.2024 and Jt.Dir. Jammu letter No. JD/J/F- 106/218 dt: 

20.07.2024 and No. JUD/J/F-106/220 dt:27.07.2024 

Government of Jammu & Kashmir, 
Department of Soil & Water Conservation 

No.DSC/Estt/26/2023/ II 88-|200 

1 

2. 

k****** 

In pursuance to Article 226 of J&K Civil Service Regulations, 

Sanction is hereby accorded to the superannuation retirement of Thirty 

three (33) Non-Gazetted/Class-IV official (on attaining the age of 60 years) of 

Soil & Water Conservation Department, J&K from Government service 

during the year 2025 (A.N) on the date as reflected against name. The List of 

the retiring officials is enclosed. 

3. 

Soil & Water Consevation Order No. 

Dated 

4. 

Copy for information & necessary action to the: 

08 

(B.K.SiDgh), IFs 

4. 

of 2024 
2024 

& Water Conservation Depertment. 
PCCF-HoFF 

Director, 

J&K, 

Dated- 2 -08-2024 

Pr. Accountant General, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar. 

Joint Director, SWCD, Kashmir/Jammu with the advice if there is 

any other left over official other than enlisted, likely to retire during 

the year, 2025 his/her case also be processed and submit to this 

office within l5 days. 

Asstt. Soil Conservation Officer, (Plg.) Direction Office J&K for 

information. 

All. Distt. Soil Conservation Officers for information. 



Annexure to SWCD,Order No. 
Retirement List of Non-Gazetted & Class-IV employees of Soil & Water Conservation 

Department, J&K for the year 2025 

S. No. Name of the Officerl 

A Non Gazetted 
1 

2 
3 
4 

B 
5 

oooe 6 
7 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

Officials 

33 

Dewan Chand 

Ashiq Ahmad Hakim 
Khurshid Ahmad Badar 
Hilal Ahmad Hamdani 
Class-IV 
Mohd Hussain Peer 
(Shah) 
Ab. Majid Tantary 
Madan Lal 
Nazir Ahmad Wani 
Khazair Mohd Mir 
Manzoor Ahmad Bhat 
Umer Ali 
Ram Krishan 

Ali Mohd Khatoo 
Gh.Quadir Mir 
Mohd Yousuf Lone 

Zaffar-ulah Bhat 
Nazir Ahmad Khan 
Pawan Kumar 

Gulzar Ahmad Lone 
Gh.Nabi Khan 

Government of Jammu && Kashmir, 
Department of Soil & Water Conservation 

Babu Ram 

Gh.Hassain Ahanger 
Bansi Lal 
Isher Dass 
Smt.Satya Devi 
Bhopinder Singh 
Wali Mohd Dar 

Kamal Singh 
Rakesh Kumar 
Mohan Lal 
Ashok Dhar 
Bashir Ahmad Khan 
Mohan Lal 

Designation 

Field Assistant 
Soil Cons.Guard 

Soil Cons.Guard 
Field Assistant 

Helper 

Mali 
Helper 
Helper 
Helper 
Helper 
Helper 
Helper 
Mali 
Chainman 

Helper 
Helper 
Helper(|WDP) 
Helper(|WDP) 
Helper 
Helper 
Mali 

Mali 

Helper 
Helper 
Helper (IWDP) 
Helper 
Chainman 

Helper 
Helper 
Mali 

Helper 
Helper 
Helper 

Dt. of Birth 

15-03-1965 
22-04-1965 
19-05-1965 
08-06-1965 

13-01-1965 

15-01-1965 
03-02-1965 
09-03-1965 
10-03-1965 
03-03-1965 
10-04-1965 
24-04-1965 
06-04-1965 
01-04-1965 
12-04-196 
03-04-1965 
12-06-1965 
21-05-1965 
01-05-1965 
29-06-1965 
03-06-1965 

15-06-1965 
11-02-1965 
11-07-1965 
24-08-1965 
19-09-1965 
03-10-1965 
13-11-1965 
03-12-1965 
15-12-1965 
01-01-1966 
01-01-1965 

Dated: /08/2024 

15.12.1965 

Dt. of 
Retirement 

31-03-2025 
30-04.2025 
31-05-2025 
30-06-2025 

31-01-2025 

31-01-2025 
28-02-2025 
31-03-2025 
31-03-2025 
31-03-2025 
30-04-2025 
30-04-2025 
30-04-2025 

31-03-2025 
30-04-2025 
30-04-2025 

30-06-2025 
31-05-2025 

30-04-2025 

30-06-2025 

30-06-2025 
28-02-2025 
31-07-2025 

31-08-2025 
30-09-2025 
31-10-2025 
30-11-2025 
31-12-2025 
31-12-2025 
31-12-2025 
31.12.2024 
31.12.2025 

(B.K.Singh) IFS 
PCCF-HoFF 

Present 
Posting 

Kathua 

J&k. 

Dir. Office 

Anantnag 
Anantnag 

Kupwara 

Anantnag 

Udhampur 

30-06-2025 Jammu 

Budgam 
Srinagar ? 
Anantnag 
Doda 

Doda 

Srinagar 
Srinagar 
Baramulla 

Anantnag 
Srinagar 
Kathua 

Pulwama 
Srinagar 

Baramulla 
Udhampur 
Udhampur 
Kathua 
Poonch 

Srinagar 
Kathua 
Udhampur 
Kathua 
Dir.Office 
Baramulla 
Jammu 

Director\Age 
oil &% Water|Conservatiof Depaftment, 
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