

Mail 22.78

Government of Jammu & Kashmir, Department of Soil & Water Conservation

Subject:

Retirement on superannuation for the year 2025. Reference: Jt. Dir., SWCD, Kashmir vide No. JDSC/Kmr/Estt-71/960-66 dt: 15.07.2024 and Jt.Dir. Jammu letter No. JD/J/F-106/218 dt: 20.07.2024 and No. JD/J/F-106/220 dt:27.07.2024

Soil & Water Conservation Order No. earrow onumber of 2024Dated - 21 08 -

In pursuance to Article 226 of J&K Civil Service Regulations, Sanction is hereby accorded to the superannuation retirement of Thirty three (33) Non-Gazetted/Class-IV official (on attaining the age of 60 years) of Soil & Water Conservation Department, J&K from Government service during the year 2025 (A.N) on the date as reflected against name. The List of the retiring officials is enclosed.

(B.K.Singh), IFS Soil & Water Conservation Department, J&K, Dated- 2 | -08-2024

No.DSC/Estt/26/2023/1188-1200

Copy for information & necessary action to the:

- Pr. Accountant General, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar.
- Joint Director, SWCD, Kashmir/Jammu with the advice if there is 1.
- any other left over official other than enlisted, likely to retire during 2. the year, 2025 his/her case also be processed and submit to this office within 15 days.
- Asstt. Soil Conservation Officer, (Plg.) Direction Office J&K for 3. information.
- All. Distt. Soil Conservation Officers for information. 4.



Government of Jammu & Kashmir, Department of Soil & Water Conservation

Annexure to SWCD, Order No.

Dated: 2//08/2024

Retirement List of Non-Gazetted & Class-IV employees of Soil & Water Conservation Department, J&K for the year 2025

71

S. No.	Name of the Officer/ Officials	Designation	Dt. of Birth	Dt. of Retirement	Present Posting	
Α	A Non Gazetted					
1	Dewan Chand	Field Assistant	15-03-1965	31-03-2025	Kathua	
2	Ashig Ahmad Hakim	Soil Cons.Guard	22-04-1965	30-04.2025	Dir. Office	
3	Khurshid Ahmad Badar	Soil Cons.Guard	19-05-1965	31-05-2025	Anantnag	
4	Hilal Ahmad Hamdani	Field Assistant	08-06-1965	30-06-2025	Anantnag	
B	Class-IV					
5	Mohd Hussain Peer	Helper	13-01-1965	31-01-2025	Kupwara	
6	(Shah) Ab.Majid Tantary	Mali	15-01-1965	31-01-2025	Anantnag	
6	Madan Lal	Helper	03-02-1965	28-02-2025	Udhampur	
	Nazir Ahmad Wani	Helper	09-03-1965	31-03-2025	Budgam	
8 9	Khazair Mohd Mir	Helper	10-03-1965	31-03-2025	Srinagar ?	
	Manzoor Ahmad Bhat	Helper	03-03-1965	31-03-2025	Anantnag	
10		Helper	10-04-1965	30-04-2025	Doda	
11 12	Umer Ali Ram Krishan	Helper	24-04-1965	30-04-2025	Doda	
	Ali Mohd Khatoo	Mali	06-04-1965	30-04-2025	Srinagar	
13 14	Gh.Quadir Mir	Chainman	01-04-1965	31-03-2025	Srinagar	
14	Mohd Yousuf Lone	Helper	12-04-1965	30-04-2025	Baramulla	
15	Zaffar-ullah Bhat	Helper	03-04-1965	30-04-2025	Anantnag	
17	Nazir Ahmad Khan	Helper(IWDP)	12-06-1965	30-06-2025	Srinagar	
17	Pawan Kumar	Helper(IWDP)	21-05-1965	31-05-2025	Kathua	
19	Gulzar Ahmad Lone	Helper	01-05-1965	30-04-2025	Pulwama	
20	Gh.Nabi Khan	Helper	29-06-1965	30-06-2025	Srinagar	
20	Babu Ram	Mali	03-06-1965	30-06-2025	Jammu	
22	Gh.Hassain Ahanger	Mali	15-06-1965	30-06-2025	Baramulla	
22		Helper	11-02-1965	28-02-2025	Udhampur	
23		Helper	11-07-1965	31-07-2025	Udhampur	
25		Helper (IWDP)	24-08-1965	31-08-2025	Kathua	
26		Helper	19-09-1965	30-09-2025	Poonch	
27		Chainman	03-10-1965	31-10-2025	Srinagar	
28		Helper	13-11-1965	30-11-2025	Kathua	
29		Helper	03-12-1965	31-12-2025	Udhampur	
30		Mali	15-12-1965	31-12-2025	Kathua	
31	Ashok Dhar	Helper	01-01-1966	31-12-2025	Dir.Office	
32		Helper	01-01-1965	31.12.2024	Baramulla	
33	3 Mohan Lal	Helper	15.12.1965	31.12.2025	Jammu	

Jon-(B.K.Singh) IFS PCCF-HoFF Director, Mar 2024 Soil & Water Conservation Department, J&K.